
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
 Thursday, 24th January, 2013 

at 6.00 pm 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Moulton (Chair) 
Councillor Vinson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Councillor Chaloner 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Hannides 
Councillor Lewzey 
Councillor McEwing 
Councillor Morrell 
Councillor Pope 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church) 
Mr T Blackshaw, The Church of England (Dioceses 
of Winchester & Portsmouth) 
Vacancies 

• Primary Parent Governors Representative; 
and  

• Parent Governor Representative 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Ed Grimshaw 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Suki Sitaram 

Senior Manager – Communities, Change and 
Partnership 
 
Tel: 023 8083 2060 
Email: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of Overview and Scrutiny Smoking Policy 

Overview and Scrutiny includes the 
following three functions: 
 

The Council operates a no-smoking policy in all 
civic buildings. 

• Holding the Executive to account by 
questioning and evaluating the 
Executive’s actions, both before and 
after decisions taken.   

• Developing and reviewing Council 
policies, including the Policy 
Framework and Budget Strategy.   

• Making reports and recommendations 
on any aspect of Council business 
and other matters that affect the City 
and its citizens.   

 
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the 
Executive to reconsider a decision, but 
they do not have the power to change 
the decision themselves.  
 

Mobile Telephones 
 
Please turn off your mobile telephone whilst in 
the meeting.  
 
Fire Procedure 
 
In the event of a fire or other emergency a 
continuous alarm will sound and you will be 
advised by Council officers what action to take. 
 
Access  
 
Access is available for disabled people. Please 
contact the Democratic S
[...]
es of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website 

 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
    
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 13th 
December 2012 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

7 FORWARD PLAN 
 

 Report of the Senior Manager – Communities, Change and Partnership, detailing 
items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan, attached.  
 

a) Early Years Provision Improvement Strategy  

 To consider a briefing paper outlining the forthcoming Cabinet decision – “Early 
Years Provision Improvement Strategy”, attached.  
 

b) Revisions to the Adult Social Care Non-Residential Services Policy  
 

 To consider a briefing paper outlining the forthcoming Cabinet decision –
“Revisions to the Adult Social Care Non-Residential Services Policy”, attached.   
 

8 PARKING BUDGET PROPOSALS AND THE RELATED POLICY REVIEW  
 

 To consider a report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport detailing 
the parking policy review, attached.   
 

9 WELFARE REFORM INQUIRY: SOCIAL FUND INTERIM RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 Report of the Chair of Scrutiny Panel A detailing the recommendations of the Panel, 
attached.   
 

10 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 

 Report of the Senior Manager – Communities, Change and Partnership, detailing the 
actions of the executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the 
Committee, attached.   
 

Wednesday, 16 January 2013 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



 

 

- 19 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 DECEMBER 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Vinson (Vice-Chair), Barnes-Andrews, 
Fitzhenry, Hannides, Lewzey, Morrell, Pope and Mintoff and Mr T 
Blackshaw 
 

Apologies: Councillors Chaloner, McEwing and Mrs U Topp 
 

Also in Attendance: Councillor Letts – Cabinet Member for Resources 
Councillor Bogle – Cabinet Member for Children’s Services  
Councillor Kaur – Chair of Scrutiny Panel A  

 
39. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted the apologies of Councillor Chaloner and that Councillor Mintoff was in 
attendance as a nominated substitute for Councillor McEwing in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

40. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meetings on 8th,19th November and 3rd 
December 2012,   be approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

41. FORWARD PLAN  

The Committee considered  the report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement detailing items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan 
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED:  that on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming 
Cabinet Decision - Community Right to Bid – decision making & governance - the 
Committee recommended that the Cabinet Member for Resources ensure that Ward 
Councillors are kept appraised of the process throughout any potential community bid.  
 

42. BUDGET PROPOSALS – CHILDREN’S SERVICES  

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
and Director of Children’s Services and Learning detailing the budget proposals for the 
Children’s Services Portfolio.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) the Executive consider phasing the proposed cuts to Youth Services over 
a two year period to enable alternative options to maintain provision to be 
identified and developed.  

(ii) Cabinet Member for Children’s Services be requested to attend the 
Committee at a future date to set out the clear strategic objectives for the 
Portfolio 

 

Agenda Item 6



 

 

- 20 - 
 

43. WELFARE REFORM INQUIRY – LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT INTERIM 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Committee considered report of the Chair of Scrutiny Panel A, seeking 
consideration of the draft interim recommendations of Scrutiny Panel A’s Welfare 
Reforms Inquiry relating to the Localisation of Council Tax Support.  (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approved to forward to the Executive the draft interim 
recommendations of Scrutiny Panel A’s inquiry into Welfare Reforms that:  
 
(i) Scrutiny Panel A recommends: 

a. A Discretionary Fund for Local Council Tax Support is established and 
aligned with Discretionary Housing Payments. 

b. Discretionary funding is directed at the most vulnerable.  
c. To ensure that principles of fairness are applied to the Discretionary Fund.  
This should include: 
i. Development of a transparent approach for determining applications 

for  the Fund 
ii. An appropriate complaints process 
iii. A fund that is operated in line with the Public Sector Equality Duty. 

(ii) That the Cabinet gives further consideration to applying for funding from the 
Government’s Transitional Grant scheme, in the context of the Final Grant 
Settlement for Southampton, taking into account the benefits and concerns 
highlighted by the Panel in this report.  In their considerations, the Panel 
recommends that the decision should be in accordance with the principles of 
‘making work pay’. 

 
44. HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – REVIEW OF PUBLIC AND 

SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT PROVISION TO SOUTHAMPTON GENERAL 
HOSPITAL  

The Committee noted the report the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement, seeking agreement for the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to 
undertake a mini review on public and sustainable transport to Southampton General 
Hospital. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 

45. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Committee noted the report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement, detailing actions and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the 
Committee. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 24 JANUARY 2013 

REPORT OF: Senior Manager – Communities, Change and Partnership 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the 
content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the 
Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit local 
residents.   

RECOMMENDATION: 

 (i) That the Committee discuss the Forw
[...]
 

E-mail/Website: 
 

 

Registration Company Number (if applicable):  

Registration Charity Number (if applicable):  

Ofsted URN/DFES Number  

Previous Support Level (date):  

Approximate % availability of spaces:  

Locality/Children Centre area:  

Early Years Support Teacher Name:  

Development Worker Name:  

Are Conditions of Registration and Insurance Certificate displayed?   Yes  ����   No  ���� 

Opening Times: 

 Mon Tue Wed Thur Fri 

open      

close      

 
 
 
 
 

DRAFT - July 2012 



 

   

Children on roll  
Date:               . 

Setting Age Range 

<2 2yrs 3yrs 4yrs Youngest Oldest 

      

 

Total number of children with SEN  

Total number of children Early Years Action  

Total number of children Early Years Action Plus  

Total number of children with Inclusion Support Grant  

Total number of children with Local Support Package  

Total number of children with Statement/Requesting 
Statutory Assessment 

 

Total number of children with an SEN Funded Place if 
you are a SEN Funded Setting 

 

Total Number of 2 Year Olds Funded  

Total Number of Sure Care Places  

Total number of Children Looked After  

Total number of Children with a Pre-CAF  

Total number of children with a CAF  

Total number of children identified as CiN/Family of 
concern (Health Visiting definition)/Known to Social Care 

 

Total number of children with Child Protection Plan  

 

Settings Involvement Comment 

2 year old Funding Scheme/Community Placements  

Sure Care Placements  

ECaT Programme:  Clubs attended? Audits returned?  

Social Care Placements   

 Developmental Movement Play   

 Inclusion Networks Attended  

Pre School Learning Alliance Committee Forums (if 
applicable) 

 

Quality Assurance (name):  

Healthy Early Years Award (HEYA)  

Southampton Music Service Project  

Attendance at Children Centre Multi Agency Forum  

Regular attendance at Lead Practitioner Meeting  

 

Notes 

 
 
 

 



 

   

 

Date of Latest Ofsted Rep
[...]
cation should be sent to us at 
earlyyears.mailbox@education.gsi.gov.uk. 
 
This document is also available from our website at: 
http://www.education.gov.uk/aboutdfe/statutory 
  



 
 

  

SUBJECT: PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE NON-
RESIDENTIAL SERVICES POLICY  

DATE: 24 JANUARY 2013 

RECIPIENT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
  

 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 

SUMMARY: 

 At the meeting on 29th January 2013 Cabinet will be considering a report on the 
proposed changes to the Non-Residential Adult Social Care Charging Policy.  The 
draft Cabinet report and appendices are attached.   

RESOURCE/POLICY/FINANCIAL/LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 

 Details are contained within the draft Cabinet report attached as Appendices 1- 9. 

Appendices/Supporting Information: 

 1. Draft Cabinet report - Proposed Changes to the Non-Residential Adult Social 
Care Charging Policy and appendices:  

 2. NRC Charging Policy Review – Proposals to Cabinet 

 3. NRC Charging Policy Review - Officer led review recommendations 

 4. NRC Charging Policy - Benchmarking exercise (information used in Officer led 
review) 

 5. NRC Charging Policy Review  - Consultation Process 

 6. NRC Charging Policy Review – detailed timeline of consultation exercise 

 7. NRC Charging Policy Review - Consultation response 

 8. NRC Charging Policy Review - Benefit changes and Charging Policy –
Cumulative impact  

 9. NRC Charging Policy Review – Estimated levels of income - Summary Table 
 

Further Information Available From: Name: Carol Valentine 

 Tel:  023 80834856 

E-mail:  Carol.valentine@southampton.gov.uk 

 

 

Agenda Item 7b



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET  

SUBJECT: REVISIONS TO THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE NON-
RESIDENTIAL SERVICES POLICY 

DATE OF DECISION: 29 JANUARY 2013 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Carol Valentine Tel: 023 80834856 

 E-mail: carol.valentine@southampton.gov.
[...]
as been undertaken led by an 
independent facilitator. This commenced on 8th October 2012 and ended on 
11th January 2013. 

 

As a result of the consultation one change is suggested to the original 
proposals. It was recognised during the consultation that the proposal to ask 
those who can afford to do so to contribute up to the full economic costs of day 
care services would have a significant impact on attendance at day services. It 
is therefore proposed that maximum contribution rates are raised over 2 years 
with an increase in 2103/2014 to £22. 

 

The final proposals after consultation are detailed below; 

 

1. To change the title of the policy to “non residential care contributions 
policy”. 

2. To offer annualised Individual Budgets as required. 

3. To introduce a capital limit in line with Charging for Residential 
Accommodation Guidance (CRAG) excluding capital in the home the 
individual is currently resident. 

4. To take 100% of disposable income into account in determining 
individual contributions towards the costs of non residential care. 

5. To require a contribution of up to the actual cost of providing 
domiciliary care (Note this will not increase contributions as the 
current maximum contribution equated to the actual cost of 
provision) 

6. To require a contribution of up to £22 for day services in 2013/2014 
and to increase this to the actual cost of providing day care in 
2014/2015. 

7. To require a contribution of up to the actual cost of overnight care 
and 24 hour care. 

Agenda Item 7b
Appendix 2



Appendix 1 NRC Charging Policy Review – Proposal to Cabinet 

8. To take benefits related to night time care into account in the 
financial assessment of individuals receiving overnight care. 

9. To require a contribution of up to the actual cost of 2 carer packages 
of care. 

10. To delegate to the Executive Director for Adult Social Care the 
authority to determine which one off services should be included in 
charging and the 
[...]
isations and Day Care providers 
in the City. Specific service user and carer group meetings for people living in 
Extra Care and attending Day Care facilities, a People’s Panel, and an event 
for individuals receiving a specific rent allowance also took place. The City 
Council invested in an infrastructure to support the consultation including a 
telephone helpline, website page, production of DVDs targeted at older 
people in day services and at those with a learning disability and dedicated e-
mail and postal addresses. Full details of the consultation process are 
outlined in Appendix 2. 

 
2. The Consultation Findings 
 
The headline findings on the impact of the proposed 21 changes to the 
Charging Policy are:  
 

• There was a degree of recognition in the meetings held that the City 
Council needs to fairly and equitably source funding to help pay towards 
the cost of Adult Social Care services.  

 

• There was also recognition in the meetings that people who can 'truly' 
afford to do so should contribute towards the cost of their care.  

 

• There was some consensus that people paying more for day care should 
have their increased contributions phased in to allow time for adjustment 
and that the Council should provide proactive additional support for those 
most affected.    
 

• Respondents asked the City Council to consider the long term impact of 
the proposed changes – i.e. if people feel they cannot afford services will 
they do without until they are in crisis and then need higher cost services 
such as residential care. This, they said, feels counter intuitive to 
prevention and health and well-being agenda. 
 

• Respondents thought that for the Council to take 100% Net Disposable 
Income would be a “grossly unfair”, “harsh,” “regressive” or “draconian” 
measure. Although it was acknowledged that this leaves the service user 
with 25% over the Government’s minimum income levels, it was thought 
that this would still negatively impact on a se
[...]


re
c
e

ip
t 
o

f 
a

 c
h

a
rg

e
 f

o
r 

c
a

re

O
f 

w
h

ic
h

 a
re

 n
o

t 
c
u

rr
e

n
tl
y 

in
 

re
c
e

ip
t 
o

f 
a

 c
h

a
rg

e
 f

o
r 

c
a

re

T
o

ta
l 
c
h

a
rg

e
a

b
le

 c
lie

n
ts

 i
n

 

re
c
e

ip
t 
o

f 
th

e
 c

a
re

 t
yp

e

1
N

e
t 
D

is
p

o
s
a

b
le

 I
n

c
o

m
e

9
6

,2
0

0
7

9
8

0
7

9
8

0
2

,1
0

9

2
D

a
y 

C
a

re
 f

u
ll 

c
o

s
t 
ra

te
1

2
0

,7
0

0
2

0
3

7
4

1
2

9
0

5
2

7

3
T

w
o

 C
a

re
r 

p
a

c
k
a

g
e

s
1

3
2

,0
0

0
2

4
1

8
6

0
1

0
5

4
E

xt
ra

 C
a

re
, 
L

iv
e

 I
n

, 
S

le
e

p
 I
n

, 
W

a
k
in

g
 n

ig
h

ts
6

3
,7

0
0

1
8

7
1

1
0

1
1

7

5
R

e
n

t 
A

llo
w

a
n

c
e

s
1

5
0

,8
0

0
9

2
0

3
1

6
1

1
0

8

T
o

ta
l 
In

c
o

m
e

 e
s

ti
m

a
te

d
 p

ri
o

r 
to

 a
d

d
it

io
n

a
l 
p

ro
v
is

io
n

s
 r

e
q

u
ir

e
d

5
6

3
,4

0
0

L
e

s
s

 p
ro

v
is

io
n

s
 a

n
d

 c
o

m
m

it
m

e
n

ts

A
d

d
it
io

n
a

l 
p

ro
v
is

io
n

 f
o

r 
b

a
d

 d
e

b
t

(1
0

0
,0

0
0

)

W
a

iv
in

g
 c

h
a

rg
e

s
 f

o
r 

c
lie

n
ts

 i
n

 h
a

rd
s
h

ip
 n

o
t 
m

it
ig

a
ti
n

g
 i
n

 a
n

y 
o

th
e

r 
w

a
y

(1
5

0
,0

0
0

)

A
m

o
u

n
t 
re

q
u

ir
e

d
 t
o

 m
e

e
t 
1

2
/1

3
 s

a
v
in

g
 p

ro
p

o
s
a

l
(1

5
0

,0
0

0
)

P
ru

d
e

n
c
e

 -
 5

%
 M

a
rg

in
 f

o
r 

e
rr

o
r

(2
8

,0
0

0
)

T
o

ta
l 
s

a
v
in

g
 a

v
a

il
a

b
le

 f
o

r 
s

u
b

m
is

s
io

n
 2

0
1

3
/1

4
1

3
5

,4
0

0

Agenda Item 7b
Appendix 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: PARKING BUDGET PROPOSALS AND THE RELATED 
POLICY REVIEW 

DATE OF DECISION: 24 JANUARY 2013 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 
TRANSPORT 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report outlines the budget proposals currently being consulted on relating to 
parking, provides an update on the review of parking policy an
[...]
 2013/14 and the indicative amount of £644,232 for 
2014/15. The allocation will be in the form of a non-ringfenced grant from the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) to Southampton City Council for local 
welfare provision. 

The recommendations generated at the 10th January meeting of Scrutiny Panel A are 
attached in Appendix 1, with a view to influence the Council’s budget setting process. 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee is requested to consider and 
agree the final recommendations relating to Social Fund to be forwarded to Cabinet 
for the 5th February 2013 meeting and to Council for the 13th February 2013 meeting. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 (i) To consider and approve the final recommendations relating to Social 
Fund following Scrutiny Panel A’s Welfare Reforms Inquiry and forward 
them to the Cabinet and Council for consideration and further action. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable Scrutiny Panel A’s work on Welfare Reforms to influence key 
budget decisions which will impact on the development of local welfare 
provision when discretionary elements of Social Fund (Community Care 
Grants and Crisis Loans) are abolished in April 2013. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. At the August 2012 meeting, OSMC agreed the terms of reference for the 
Welfare Reforms Inquiry to be undertaken by Scrutiny Panel A.  At the 
meeting they also requested that the timetable for the Inquiry included early 
consideration of the changes to the Local Council Tax Support Scheme and 
the abolition of the discretionary elements of Social Fund.  This was to 

Agenda Item 9



 2

enable the Panel to influence key decisions to be made on these matters 
early in 2013. 

4. To date the Scrutiny Panel has held two meetings of the Welfare Reforms 
Inquiry at which the issue of the abolition of the discretionary elements of 
Social Fund (Community Care Grants and Crisis Loans) was discus
[...]
dividuals are ready when a more stable 
economic climate returns to come off benefits and become more self-reliant. 

 
23. The Panel agreed that priority should be given and additional funding sought to build 

capacity in voluntary organisations which provide advice and information and/or help 
people on long-term benefits to improve their chances of getting a job.   

 
24. Additional funding for the next two years should lead to a more sustainable local 

welfare model, which is working to both manage and reduce the demand for future 
services by increasing capacity in the voluntary sector and help people to become 
more self-reliant.   

 
25. This short term funding for the voluntary sector could also avoid future increased costs 

to the Council by reducing demand on key services such as homelessness, Families 
Matter and housing income. 



 5

 
26. To address the issues raised above the Panel agreed the following 

recommendations: 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1: 
That the amount transferred to the Council for the transition of the Social Fund for 
2013/14 and 2014/15 is allocated solely for the use of developing local welfare 
provision. 
 
And if Recommendation 1 is approved: 

 RECOMMENDATION 2: 
i)  To delegate authority to the Senior Manager, Communities, Change and 

Partnership, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities, the 
Cabinet Member for Resources and the Chair of Scrutiny Panel A, to develop and 
implement a sustainable and holistic mixed model approach to local welfare 
provision.  The scheme should harness existing provision to enable residents 
vulnerable to financial crisis to become more self-reliant whilst building the 
capacity of the voluntary sector.   

  
ii)  The local welfare scheme for Southampton should be a phased and tiered 

approach, co-ordinated by the city council, supported by a multi-agency, advisory 
group and include the following principles: 

• A mixed model of support will be established, with a combina
[...]
 crisis support 

• Support local advice services to provide welfare 
and benefit advice. 

 

Development Costs 

 • Align with other discretionary support  

• Contingency budget 

• Administration costs. 

 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE OF DECISION: 24 JANUARY 2013 

REPORT OF: SENIOR MANAGER – COMMUNITIES, CHANGE AND 
PARTNERSHIP 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from Cabinet Members to 
recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made to Cabinet 
Members at previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  It also contains summaries of any action taken by Cabinet 
Members in response to the recommendations. 

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee confirms acceptance of the 
items marked as completed they will be removed from the list.  In cases 
where action on the recommendation is outstanding or the Committee does 
not accept the matter has been adequately completed, it will be kept on the 
list and reported back to the next meeting.  It will remain on the list until such 
time as the Committee accepts the recommendation as completed.  
Rejected recommendations will only be removed from the list after being 
reported to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.   

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. None 

Property/Other 

6. None. 

 

Agenda Item 10



 

 2

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Section 21 of the 
Local Government Act 2000 and the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

9. None. 

AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report. 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 24th January 2013 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

 None 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

 None  

 



 1

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee: Holding the Executive to Account 
Scrutiny Monitoring – 24th January 2013 

 

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress Status 

12:07:12 Resources Changes to 
existing 
revenue and 
capital 
budgets 

That the Cabinet Member requests 
details of the Capita Partnership’s Senior 
Managers pay levels and circulates to 
OSMC  
 

Follow up 16th August: 

That the Cabinet Member requests 
details of the Capita Partnership’s Senior 
Managers pay bands and the number of 
managers in each band and circulates to 
OSMC  

This has not been requested at the current time. 
The Council is working positively with Capita to 
deliver
[...]
eek process. The Decision will be 
taken by/during Week 8.  

2. Any comments or feed back from the 
Ward Councillors regarding the 
nomination will need be made to the 
Communities and Improvement Manager, 
during that 4 week period before the 
decision is made.  

3. The Communities and Improvement 
Manager to issue decisions to Capita via 
DDN.  

4. Capita to include Ward Councillors on 
circulation list for any letters going to 
Council Service Asset Managers or 3rd 
party property owners advising of the 
Communities and Improvement 
Managers decision. 

 

 

13:12:12 Children’s 
Services 

Children’s 
Services – 
Budget 
Proposals 

1) That the Executive consider phasing 
the proposed cuts to Youth Services 
over a two year period to enable 
alternative options to maintain 
provision to be identified and 
developed. 

Review of proposals with recommendations for 
phased implementation to be considered by 
Cabinet in February 2013. 

 

   2) That the Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services be requested to 
attend the Committee at a future 
date to set out the clear strategic 
objectives for the Portfolio. 

Proposal from the Cabinet Member to attend a 
future meeting – post May 2013. 

 

 
 


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Forward Plan
	7a Early Years Provision Improvement Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Early Years
	Appendix 2 - Early Years

	7b Revisions to the Adult Social Care Non-Residential Services Policy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Cabinet Report
	Draft Cainet Report -Appendix 1
	Draft Cainet Report -Appendix 2
	Draft Cainet Report -Appendix 3
	Draft Cabinet Report -Appendix 4
	Draft Cabinet Report -Appendix 5
	Draft Cabinet Report -Appendix 6
	Draft Cabinet Report -Appendix 7
	Draft Cabinet Report -Appendix 8

	8 Parking Budget Proposals and the Related Policy Review
	9 Welfare Reform Inquiry: Social Fund Interim Recommendations
	Appendices 1 & 2

	10 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring Appendi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 21 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JANUARY 2013 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Vinson (Vice-Chair), Baillie, Barnes-
Andrews, Hannides, Lewzey, McEwing and Pope 
 

Apologies: Councillors Chaloner, Fitzhenry, Morrell, Mrs U Topp and 
Mr T Blackshaw 
 

Also In Attendance Councillor Bogle – Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
Councillor Stevens – Cabinet Member for Adult Services 
Councillor Thorpe – Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Kaur – Chair of Scrutiny Panel A  

 
46. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted that the apologies of Councillors Chaloner, Fitzhenry and Morrell that 
Councillor Baillie was in attendance as a nominated substitute for Councillor  Fitzhenry 
in accordance with Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

47. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 13th December 2012 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

48. FORWARD PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement detailing items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan 
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Representatives from Southampton’s Centre for Independent Living, Carers Together 
and Choices Advocacy were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting with regard to the forthcoming Cabinet Decision “Revisions to the Adult Social 
Care Non-Residential Services Policy”. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 
Decision “Early Years Provision Improvement Strategy” the Committee 
recommended that the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services ensure that 
information on Early Years provision for 2 year olds, including the anticipated 
number of 2 year olds eligible and the proposals to develop capacity be 
circulated to the Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

- 22 - 
 

(ii) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 
Decision “Revisions to the Adult Social Care Non-Residential Services 
Policy” the Committee recommended that the Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services: 
a) considers extending the phasing for all proposed charge increases over a 

two year period; 
b) reconsiders the recommendation to take 100% of disposable income of 

clients income into account when determining individual contributions and 
retains the current level of 95%; and 

c) that the Committee monitor and review the impact of the charging 
proposals within the first year of implementation 

 
49. PARKING BUDGET PROPOSALS AND THE RELATED POLICY REVIEW  

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport detailing the budget proposals and the parking policy review. (Copy of the 
report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) the Cabinet Member request that officers to write to the businesses within the 
City Centre directly involved with the night time economy as part of the 
consultation process; 

(ii) a full review, of how the proposed changes affect the surrounding areas and 
the night time economy, be brought to the Committee after the first 6 month 
period of implementation;  

(iii) the Cabinet Member be requested to attend a future meeting of the 
Committee to detail any proposed changes to charges for the initial period of 
parking within some City Centre areas; 

(iv) the Cabinet Member issue clear Guidance to Councillors and officers in 
relation to parking off street on grass verges; 

(v) that the Cabinet Member be requested to approach Southampton Football 
Club for financial assistance to support measures to alleviate match day 
parking problems;  

(vi) the Cabinet Member be requested to circulate information on: 

• the number of houses within resident parking scheme across the City; 

• the standards for parking space allocations for businesses and 
organisations across the City; 

 
50. WELFARE REFORM INQUIRY: SOCIAL FUND INTERIM RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Committee considered the report of the Chair of Scrutiny Panel A detailing the 
recommendations of the Panel. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approved the final recommendations relating to the 
Social Fund following Scrutiny Panel A’s Welfare Reforms Inquiry and agreed to 
forward them to the Cabinet and Council for consideration and further action 
 
 
 
 



 

 

- 23 - 
 

51. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee considered the report of the Senior Manager – Communities, Change 
and Partnership, detailing the actions of the executive and monitoring progress of the 
recommendations of the Committee. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Resources be reminded that the Committee 
are still awaiting a response to the Committee’s request from the 16 August 2012 
meeting that: “the Cabinet Member requests details of the Capita Partnership’s Senior 
Managers pay bands and the number of managers in each band be circulated to the 
Committee.” 

   
 

 


